

Title Suit No.25 of 2017
(Reg No.25 of 2017)

Dated : 28/06/2023

Today is fixed for bringing stay order from the Hon'ble Calcutta High Court i/d evidence. Plaintiff filed hazira through his counsel. Defendant No.4 is also representing in court with his ld. Advocate. Ld. Advocate for the Defendant No. 5 to 34 filed an adjournment prayer in court and submitted that the defendants filed revisionary application against the order of this court dated 20/01/2023 and the same is pending before the Hon'ble High Court. Ld. Advocate further submits by filling petition that Hon'ble High court has been pleased to observe that adjournment can be prayed for. Ld. Advocate for the plaintiff and defendant No.1 raised strong objection in the adjournment prayer of the defendant No.4 to 34 and said that case can be proceeded as there is no stay till date.

He didn't file any stay order of the Hon'ble High Court in this case so far. In this case Hon'ble High Court in C.O No. 3986 of 2019 dated 17/08/2021 has already passed an order for expeditious hearing of the suit since it is pending for long. In this situation without any stay order it is very difficult to adjourn the case. It is to be further mentioned that ld. Advocate has raised the question of jurisdiction of this court and as and when Hon'ble High Court pass any order the court will comply the same immediately. However for the end of justice time is granted and one month time is given to the ld. Advocate as per his submission for bringing stay order.

To 03/08/2023 for bringing stay order i/d Evidence.

D/C By me

Civil Judge (Sr. Division)

Civil Judge (Sr. Division)
SCC, Sealdah

SCC Sealdah
JO Code : WB00917